


NOTICE OF
A SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT
APPEAL BOARD HEARING
DATE: Thursday, June 20, 2019
PLACE: Council Chambers, 15t Floor
City Hall - 910 - 4" Avenue South
TIME: 5:00 p.m.
AGENDA:
1. CALL TO ORDER
PRESENTATIONS:
21 5:00 p.m.

SDAB No. 2019-05
APPEAL OF STOP WORK ORDER

Appellant:  Irene Friesen and Daryl Harter
Address: 311 Caledonia Boulevard West

Secondary Suite Located in Detached Garage is not an approved
use

Land Use District: R-L, Low Density Residential






CITY OF

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

15t Floor City Hall Phone No. 403-320-3920
910 — 4 Avenue South Fax No. 403-327-6571
Lethbridge, AB T1J OP6 developmentservices@lethbridge.ca

File: DENO00574
Date: April 30, 2019 REGISTERED MAIL

FRIESEN, IRENE VERONICA
HARTER, DARYL

311 CALEDONIA BLVD W
LETHBRIDGE AB T1J 5J5

RE: Contravention of Section 14.5.3 of Land Use Bylaw 5700 — R-L Low Density
Residential District

Subject: Secondary Suite Located in the detached garage at 311 CALEDONIA BLVD W,
Lethbridge, AB is not an approved use

As noted in previous correspondence, you were required to bring the building at the above-
noted address into compliance with Land Use Bylaw 5700 by January 7t 2019, therefore the
use of this building is in contravention of:

Section 14.5.3 Discretionary Use which lists a Secondary Suite as an allowable use.

Further, Section 645 of the Municipal Government Act and Part 8, Section 8.1.1 of the City of
Lethbridge Land Use Bylaw 5700 allows a Development Officer to issue a Stop Order where a
development or use of land or buildings does not comply with the Municipal Government Act,
the Land Use Bylaw, or a development permit or subdivision approval.

Accordingly, Irene Veronica Friesen and Daryl Harter are hereby Ordered to:
1. Stop the illegal use of the secondary suite;

2. Remove all kitchen facilities and hook ups in the illegal secondary suite
including but not limited to: gas and/or electric hookups for cooking facilities
and washer and dryer facilities including 220v outlets, wires, breakers or gas
pipes and connections, kitchen cupboards, kitchen sinks and plumbing,
shower facility in bathroom and plumbing, dishwashers, microwaves, hot
plates, toaster oven and any and all locking doorways separating the dwelling
unit from the garage.

FOIP
Any personal information provided in response to this letter is collected under the Alberta Municipal Government Act and in accordance
with Section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Please note that such information may be made
public. If you have any questions about the collection or use of the personal information provided, please contact Information
Management at 910 4 Ave S, Lethbridge, AB, T1J OP6 or phone at (403) 320-7329.
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(Name)
(Date)

...Page 2
3. Comply with this Order by May 30" 2019.

Interior alterations to bring this building into compliance may require Building Permits.

A site inspection will be requested on or around May 315t, 2019 to assess compliance with this
Order.

Failure to comply with this Order may result in a caveat being registered against the
property.

You have the right to appeal this Order to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board
within 21 days from the date of this Order.

Jason Tillsley
Development Compliance Officer

cc: David Sarsfield, Secretary — Subdivision and Development Appeal Board
Maureen Gaehring, Manager — Planning and Development Services
Kerry Crump, Manager — Building & Inspection Services
Angie Olsen, Senior Development Officer
Brian Loewen, City Solicitor

FOIP
Any personal information provided in response to this letter is collected under the Alberta Municipal Government Act and in accordance
with Section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Please note that such information may be made
public. If you have any questions about the collection or use of the personal information provided, please contact Information
Management at 910 4 Ave S, Lethbridge, AB, T1J OP6 or phone at (403) 320-7329.
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CITY OF

é June 20, 2019

Subdivision & Development Appeal Page 1of 3
Board

Submission from Planning and Development Services

ENFORCEMENT NO LAND USE DISTRICT LOCATION
DENOO0O574 R-L Low Density 311 CALEDONIA BLVD W
Residential District

APPELLANTS LANDOWNER/APPLICANTS
Irene Friesen I Irene Friesen *
Daryl Harter Daryl Harter

CONTEXT MAP

LAND USE BYLAW SUMMARY

Use: Secondary Suite, New Discretionary
Standard Proposed Waiver
Parking 3 2

22




CITY OF

é June 20, 2019

Subdivision & Development Appeal Page 2 of 3
Board

Submission from Planning and Development Services

EVALUATION

Background On May 12, 2016 an application was received to construct a detached
garage and a request for a 2.96m (9'9”) height waiver.

The application for the height waiver went before the Municipal Planning
Commission on June 7, 2016. A two storey detached garage is mandatory
in the Crossings, Phase 1, Design and Development Guidelines.

The accessory building was originally intended for a secondary suite,
however, the parcel cannot accommodate for the required three off street
parking spaces. The applicant said they intended to use the space for
additional living space for the residents of the house and that it would
include a bathroom. The bathroom as shown on the original drawings
submitted showed a shower, but the development officer had required the
shower to be removed to ensure that the space wasn't illegally converted to
a secondary suite.

The Municipal Planning Commission approved the application with the
following conditions:

1. A 2.96m (9'9”) building height waiver be granted, allowing the
detached garage to have a maximum building height of 7.46m
(24°6”).

Shall not be used as a second dwelling unit in the future.

The development shall be in accordance with the plans submitted
May 12, 2016. Any change to these plans requires the approval of
the Development Officer.

wn

On September 6, 2018, a complaint was received that the detached garage
contained a secondary suite. (DEN00551)

September 27 and October 2, 2018, We made contact with Irene regarding
her options for a secondary suite. She was informed that she could make an
application for a secondary suite and that it would go to the Municipal
Planning Commission for a decision or she could remove the washer/dryer
and cooking appliances and then it would be sufficient for us to determine
that it is not a secondary suite. She was also told that if she decides to
remove the washer/dryer and cooking facilities that if we were to receive
another complaint then we’ll have no other option but to issue an order for
the complete removal and have the floor plan align with the floor plan that
MPC approved in 2016.

October 9, 2018, Irene stated that she will remove the washer/dryer and
cooking facilities and we agreed upon January 3, 2019 that an inspection
will be conducted to ensure compliance.

faYel
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CITY OF

E June 20, 2019

Subdivision & Development Appeal Page 3 0f 3
Board

Submission from Planning and Development Services

January 4, 2019 a site inspection was conducted and they had removed the
washer/dryer and all cooking facilities from the location.

April 26, 2019 another complaint was filed that an illegal secondary suite
was present. (DEN00574).

8:20 a.m. | called Ms. Friesen to inform her that another complaint had been
received and we would be issuing a stop order as previously stated. The
advertisement on Home Away

Secondary Suite, New means: a second self-contained dwelling unit located
on a parcel in which the principal use is a single detached dwelling.

Dwelling Unit means: one or more rooms operated or intended to be
operated as a residence for a household, containing cooking, sleeping and
sanitary facilities only for that unit.

Considerations The only aspect that is appealable in the order is the date in which
the landowner must comply.

Legislation & Policy Land Use Bylaw 5700

1.4 Definitions

9.22 Parking requirements

14.1 General Rules for Residential Districts
14.5 R-L Low Density Residential District

CONCLUSION This went to an order because of the following reasons:
e The landowner has no intentions of complying with the approved
floor plan and MPC approval from 2016.
e The landowner has not made a development application and
building permit application to have an approved secondary suite at
this location.
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6/20/2019

311 CALEDONIA BLVD /

LUB 5700 SECTION 14.5
R-L LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT




6/20/2019

LUB 5700 SECTION 1.4 DEFINITIONS

LUB 5700 SECTION 9.22
PARKING REQUIREMENTS




6/20/2019

DEV08090 APPROVED DRAWINGS

HOMEAWAY LISTING PHOTO
RECEIVED SEPTEMBER 6, 2018




6/20/2019

COMPLIANCE FOLLOW
UP INSPECTION
JANUARY 4, 2019

HOMEAWAY LISTING
RECEIVED APRIL 24,
2019
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